
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health and Well Being 
Board Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 3.00 pm Thursday, 4 July 2019 

Committee Room No. 1, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 

2019/20 on the dates as agreed in the Calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C110/Feb/19  
 

4.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items 
on this Health and Well Being Board Agenda.  
 

5.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 17 January 2019 
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

6.   Integration Board Governance Arrangements –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services, Darlington Borough 
Council. 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

7.   Starting Well: Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life  
 

 (a)   Darlington Child Health Profile 2019 –  
Report of the Director of Public Health, Darlington Borough Council. 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 (b)   Darlington Healthy Lifestyle Survey –  
Report of the Director of Public Health, Darlington Borough Council 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 (c)   Children and Young People's Plan 2017/2022 - Progress Report –  

Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services, Darlington Borough 
Council. 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

8.   Integrated Care Systems - Update by the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Darlington 
Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Board are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

10.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 26 June 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillor Crudass, Cabinet Member with Children and Young People Portfolio 
Councillor Mills, Cabinet Member with Adult Social Care Portfolio 
Councillor Tostevin, Cabinet Member with Housing. Health and Partnerships Portfolio 
Councillor Harker 
Councillor Mrs H Scott, Leader of the Council 
Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
Suzanne Joyner, Director of Children and Adults Services 
Miriam Davidson, Director of Public Health 
Dr Posmyk Boleslaw, Chair, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Nicola Bailey, Chief Officer, Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Michael Houghton, Director of Commissioning Strategy and Delivery, NHS Darlington 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Richard Chillery, Operational Director of Children's and Countywide Care Directorate, 
Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 
Marion Grieves, Dean of Health and Social Care, Teesside University 
Sam Hirst, Primary Schools Representative 
Ron Hogg, Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner, Durham Police Area 
Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust 
Rita Lawson, Chairman, VCS Strategic Implementation Group 
Jonathan Lumb, Darlington Secondary Schools Representative 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Colin Martin, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley Mental Health Foundation 
Trust 
Dr Chris Mathieson, Clinical Governor, Primary Healthcare Darlington 
Alison Slater, Director of Nursing, NHS England, Area Team 
Michelle Thompson, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington 
Carole Todd, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative, Darlington Post Sixteen 
Representative 
 

Since the last meeting of the Board, the following items have been sent to the 
Chair/Members of the Board:- 
 

 Letter – NHS England- Cumbria and North East – Views on CCG’s contribution 
to delivery of joint health and wellbeing strategy – January 2019 

 Invite – Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 
Stakeholder Event – 5 February 2019 

 Invite - North East Regional Best Practice Seminar and Networking Event – The 
Sage, Gateshead – 13 March 2019 

 Briefing NHS South Integrated Care Partnership – Clinical Strategy- Hospital 
Services – March 2019 

 Consultation – Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality 
Account 2018/19 

 NHS North of England Commissioning Support and CCG – Annual Reports – 
May 2019 

 Invite – Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 
Stakeholder Event – 9 July 2019 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays e-mail hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405801 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 17 January 2019 
 
PRESENT – Councillor A J Scott (Chair), Councillor C L B Hughes, Suzanne Joyner 
(Director of Children and Adults Services), Miriam Davidson (Director of Public Health), 
Nicola Bailey (Chief Officer) (Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group), Karen Hawkins 
(Director of Commissioning and Transformation) (NHS Darlington Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Jonathan Lumb (Darlington Secondary Schools 
Representative), Dr Chris Mathieson (Clinical Governor) (Primary Healthcare 
Darlington) and Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) (Healthwatch Darlington), 
Jill Foggin (Communications Officer) (County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation 
Trust), Aimee Preston (Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust) and Charles 
Oakley (Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Dr Malcolm Moffat (Specialty Registrar Public Health), Dr 
Helen Duncan (Observer, Public Health England), Christine Shields (Assistant Director 
Commissioning, Performance and Transformation), Ann Baxter (Independent Chair, 
Darlington Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board) and Tony Murphy (Head of 
Education and Inclusion) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Harker, Councillor S Richmond, Councillor H Scott, Paul 
Wildsmith (Managing Director), Posmyk Boleslaw (Darlington Clinical Commissioning 
Group) , Richard Chillery (Operational Director of Children’s and Countywide Care 
Directorate) (Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust), Marion Grieves (Dean of 
Health and Social Care) (Teesside University), Sam Hirst (Primary Schools 
Representative), Ron Hogg (Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner), Sue Jacques 
(Chief Executive) (County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust), Colin Martin 
(Chief Executive) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley Mental Health Foundation Trust), Carole 
Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative)  
 

HWBB22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HWBB23 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minute HWBB25 below, representations were made by a member of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. 
 

HWBB24 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 13 
SEPTEMBER 2018. 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and 
Well Being Board held on 13 September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 
-2- 

 

 
HWBB25 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH DARLINGTON ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 

'HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN DARLINGTON : NARROWING THE GAP' 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) presenting 
the Director of Public Health Darlington Annual Report 2017 ‘Health Inequalities in 
Darlington: Narrowing the Gap’ (also previously circulated). 
 
The submitted report stated that this was the fourth annual report following
[...]
in the Director 
of Public Health Darlington Annual Report 2017 ‘Health Inequalities in Darlington: 
Narrowing the Gap’. The Director of Public Health responded thereon to the 
accuracy and timeliness of the data. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the Director of Public Health Darlington Annual 
Report 2017, entitled ‘Health Inequalities in Darlington: Narrowing the Gap’ as 
appended to the submitted report, be noted. 
 
REASON – The Health and Social Care Act 2012 stipulates the responsibility of the 
Director of Public Health to provide an annual report and for Council’s to publish that 
report. 
 

Page 2



 

 
-3- 

 

 
 
 

HWBB26 HEALTH AND WELL BEING PLAN PRIORITIES:- 
 

 In introducing the Health and Well Being Plan priorities, the Chair requested at the 
meeting that consideration be given to the future focus and governance 
arrangements of the Board. 
 
In particular, reference was made to the ‘life course’ approach adopted by the Board 
namely Starting Well, Living and Working Well and Healthy Ageing (see subsections 
(1) to (3) below); infrastructure around the Board; its purpose;  operational 
management; use of resources; reporting mechanisms; and the role of the 
Integration Board.  
 
Reference was made to the fact that all key organisation were represented at the 
Board, providing an opportunity to identify common areas of work with partners with 
similar priorities, in order to share resources. 
 
 

(1)  STARTING WELL - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2017/22 - 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) updating the Board on the delivery of the Children and Young People’s 
Plan 2017/22.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Children and Young People’s Plan 2017/22 was 
adopted by Council on 27 September 2017; it was one of the identified delivery plans 
within the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS);  it identified the key actions to be 
taken to deliver the agreed SCS priority of the ‘best start in life’; stated that a multi-
agency steering group (MASG) had been established to bring together key partners 
to ensure effective monitoring and delivery of the plan; provided an update on the 
progress of Year One Priorities; and identified the Priority Actions for Year Two. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress to date on delivering the Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2017/22, be noted. 
 
REASONS – To inform the Board on the progress of the Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2017/22. 
 

(2)  LIVING WELL 
 

 Further to Minute HWBB25 above, Dr Malcolm Moffatt, Specialty Registrar, Public 
Health, presented the recommendations of the Director of Public Health Annual 
Report 2017 ‘Health Inequalities in Darlington: Narrowing the Gap’ in relation to Living 
and Working Well namely: addressing barriers to quality employment and promoting 
inclusive growth e.g. Routes to Work and similar initiatives; promoting a healthy work 
force including good mental health e.g. via Darlington Cares (an employer’s network); 
and implementing the practice of Making Every Contact Count (MECC), triggering 
brief conversations about workplace health.  

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations to address health inequalities relating to 
Living and Working Well, as detailed within the Director of Public Health Annual 
Report 2017 ‘Health Inequalities in Darlington: Narrowing the Gap’, be noted. 
 
REASON – To inform the Board of the recommendations contained within the 
Director of Public Health Annual Report 2017 ‘Health Inequalities in Darlington: 
Narrowing the Gap’. 
 

(3)  AGEING WELL - BETTER CARE FUND 2017/19 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) updating the Board on the delivery of the 2017/19 Better Care Fund (BCF) 
submission and associated plans and providing information to the Board on updated 
guidance received in respect of how BCF will continue into 2019/20. 
 
The subm
[...]
targets; making the NHS 
resilient; the changes that have been implemented to date to improve services; 
delayed discharges; and the prevention and intermediate care agenda. 

 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Chief Officer, NHS 
Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group, for her update. 
 
RESOLVED – To convey the views of the Board. 
 

HWBB30 HEALTHWATCH DARLINGTON 
 

 The Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington, submitted a report (previously 
circulated) updating the Board on its key statutory priorities and projects from 
September 2018 to December 2018. 
 
The submitted report outlined the role of Healthwatch Darlington as a strong 
independent community champion which gave local people a voice that improved 
health and social care provision on behalf of the people of Darlington; and the 
activities and projects it was involved with.  
 
Particular reference was made to the ‘What’s important to you?’ 2018/19 survey 
which had been launched for six months to determine what was important to the 
community. 
 
RESOLVED –  (a) That the report and the progress made to date for Healthwatch 
Darlington, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(b) That members of the Board be requested to share the results of the survey to 
seek as many views as possible to inform the Healthwatch Darlington work plan for 
2019/20. 
 
REASON – To enable the Board to consider the work of Healthwatch Darlington. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
4 JULY 2019 

 

 
 

 
INTEGRATION BOARD GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the proposed governance arrangements for the Integration Board. 

 
Summary 
 
2. The proposed Integration Board Governance Arrangement, attached at Appendix 1, 

details how the Integration Board relates to strategic, operational and joint 
commissioning working groups, various Boards and Strategies, and to the Health 
and Well Being Board. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the governance arrangements for the Integration Board, as 

detailed at Appendix 1, be noted. 
 

Reasons 
 
4. The recommendation is supported to inform the Board of the governance 

arrangements for the Integration Board. 
 
 

 
 

Suzanne Joyner, 
Director of Children and Adults Services 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Christine Shields ext 5851 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications arising from this 
report. 

Health and Well Being There are no direct implications on Health and 
Well Being arising from the report. 

Carbon Impact There are no implications arising from this 
report. 

Diversity There are no implications arising from this 
report. 

Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy Framework  N/A 

Key Decision N/A 

Urgent Decision N/A 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

N/A 

Efficiency N/A 

Implications for Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

There are no direct implications for looked after 
children arising from the report. 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
5. At the meeting of the Health and Well Being Board held on 17 January 2019, a 

number of amendments to the terms of reference for the Board were agreed.  One 
of those amendments was to pass the responsibility for the day to day issues of the 
Board to the Integration Board. 
 

6. The Governance Arrangements, attached at Appendix 1, have been proposed for 
the Integration Board, to enable it to undertake that role and they detail how the 
Integration Board relates to strategic, operational and joint commissioning working 
groups, various Boards and Strategies, and to the Health and Well Being Board. 

 

Page 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CCG Governing Body CDDFT 
Executive

Health and wellbeing 
Board

DBC 
Executive

Integration Board

New Models of Care 
Board

Joint Commissioning 
Board Adults 

Joint Board Children 
& Young People

Local A&E Delivery 
Board

Mental Health
and Learning 
Disabilities 
Partnership

Primary care 
Working Group

FrailtyIntermediate 
Care

BCF

Carers

Care Homes FIMSEND

Proposed Integration Board  Governance  - Darlington Borough

V1.0 11/4/2019

St
ra

te
gy

A
ss

u
ra

n
ce

 &
 

O
p

er
at

io
n

s 

Jo
in

t 
C

o
m

m
is

si
o

n
in

g 
 

w
o

rk
 g

ro
u

p
s

TEWV 
Executive

CYPP Steering Group

SEND Steering Group

Thematic 
Sessions

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
March 2019 Child Health Profile Report 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
4 JULY 2019 

 

 
 

DARLINGTON CHILD HEALTH PROFILE 2019 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform members and partners of the key messages in the Darlington Child Health 

Profile 2019. The 2019 profile reports data from 2017/18 to provide a snap shot of 
child health in Darlington. It allows for comparisons over time and against the regional 
and England averages. Child Health Profiles are designed to help the local authority 
and local health services better understand local need and to plan services to 
improve the health and wellbeing of local children and young people, and to reduce 
health inequalities. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Darlington Child Health Profile 2019 provides an overview of the health and 

wellbeing of children in relation to 32 indicators. The indicators fall into the following 
five broad domains: 

 Premature mortality i.e. death rate in infants (under 1 year) and children (1-17 
years). 

 Health protection in relation to vaccination and immunisation rates.  

 Wider determinants of ill health for example child development, GCSE attainm
[...]
reotypes of young people. The findings and key messages of the report are fed 
back to local children and young people who completed the survey. This provides 
them with the accurate information regarding their peers’ behavior to help them 
make informed decisions about their own behaviors to support them in changing 
their own behavior.  The results are also used to feed back to local communities 
with positive messages about the behaviors and pressures on young people and 
how they make choices rather than focusing on the negative effects of behaviors of 
young people in Darlington.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7(b)



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9. The results indicate that young people of this age in Darlington largely understand 
the health information and messages they receive and report that they act on this 
information and messages through exhibiting positive attitudes and health seeking 
behaviors. They report negative attitudes to behaviors that have a detrimental 
effect on their health or the health of others. 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
10. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) The Health and Wellbeing Board note the results of the survey and consider 

these in future discussions in relation to young people’s priorities.  
(b) Support the current review of the Healthy Lifestyle survey and consider any 

recommendations.                 
 

Reasons 
 
11. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) The survey is an annual process using and established methodology and 

provides a ‘snap shot ‘of the attitudes and beliefs and self-reported health 
behaviours of young people in Darlington. 

(b) The survey has been running in Darlington for a number of years and it has 
been identified that the survey has become large and complex to administer 
and complete. Work is required to revisit the size and identify the key questions 
and themes for the survey to achieve the original purpose. 
 

 
Miriam Davidson  

Director of P
[...]
visiting the core Social Norms principles and purpose of 
the Healthy Lifestyle Survey and to understand if the survey continues to achieve 
this original purpose and make recommendations about how the survey could be 
conducted in future years. 

 
16. There is a programme of engagement underway with a range of different partners 

and stakeholders including schools, other professionals, parents and young people. 
There are a series of questionnaires and focus groups planned where the 
stakeholders will be asked about their views of the survey, how it achieves the 
founding principles or not and the impact that the survey has on them. 

 
17. The review will be completed over the summer and will inform the next survey 

which is due to commence in the new academic term.  
 
 

 

Page 22



 

 
Children and Young People Plan 2017-22  

Health and Well Being Board  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
4 JULY 2019 
 

 
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN 2017- 2022 – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides an update to the Health and Well Being Board on the progress 

to date against the delivery of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2017-2022. 
 
Summary 
 
2. The Children and Young People’s  Plan (CYPP) is one of the identified delivery 

plans within the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) and identifies what key 
actions will be taken to deliver the agreed SCS priority of the best start in life for 
every child. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Health and Well Being Board members note the report, and 

the progress made to date. 
 
Reason 
 
4. To update the Board on the progress made to date. 
 
 

Suzanne Joyner   
Director of Children and Adults Services 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Christine Shields: Extension 5819 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7(c)



 

 
Childre
[...]
 as: OFFICIAL 

stakeholders from a range of statutory agencies.  This Group meets on a quarterly 
basis and is chaired by the Councils Assistant Director for Commissioning, 
Performance and Transformation. 

 
Communication/participation update 
 
11. The Councils Communications Team continue to work with children’s services on any 

communications activities deemed necessary in relation to specific elements of the 
CYPP, or on other projects that may link to the CYPP. 
 

12. The DYP and the Youth MP use social media to both promote the CYPP (for example 
the campaign for better Mental Health Services and free school breakfasts), and to 
publish positive messages. 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 17 January 2019
	6 Integration Board Governance Arrangements
	Item No. 6 - Appendix 1 - Darlington IB Gov v3.0 (002)

	7(a) Darlington Child Health Profile 2019
	7(b) Darlington Healthy Lifestyle Survey
	7(c) Children and Young People's Plan 2017/2022 - Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 4 July 2019 
 
PRESENT – Councillor Tostevin (Cabinet Member with Housing, Health and 
Partnerships Portfolio) (Chair), Councillor Crudass (Cabinet Member with Children and 
Young People Portfolio), Councillor Mills (Cabinet Member with Adult Social Care 
Portfolio), Councillor Harker, Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader of the Council), 
Miriam Davidson (Director of Public Health), Nicola Bailey (Chief Officer) (Darlington 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Michael Houghton (Director of Commissioning Strategy 
and Delivery) (NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioing Group), Alex Sinclair (Director of 
Commissioning, Strategy and Delivery) (NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Jon Carling (Office fof Durham Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner), 
Jill Foggin (Communications Officer, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), 
Sarah Hackett (Chief Executive) (Tees Valley YMCA), Jonathan Lumb (Darlington 
Secondary Schools Representative), Dr Amanda Riley (Chief Executive Officer) 
(Primary Healthcare Darlington), Levi Buckley (Director of Operations - Durham and 
Darlington) (Tees Esk and Wear Valleys Foundation Trust) and Michelle Thompson 
(Chief Executive Officer) (Healthwatch Darlington) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Christine Shields (Assistant Director Commissioning, 
Performance and Transformation), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) (Public Health), 
Lynne Wood (Elections Manager) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES – Suzanne Joyner (Director of Children and Adults Services), 
Marion Grieves (Dean of Health and Social Care) (Teesside University), Sam Hirst 
(Primary Schools Representative), Ron Hogg (Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner) (Durham Police Area), Sue Jacques (Chief Executive) (County Durham 
and Darlington Foundation Trust), Rita Lawson (Chairman) (VCS Strategic 
Implementation Group), Colin Martin (Chief Executive) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley 
Mental Health Foundation Trust) and Ann Baxter (Independent Chair) (Darlington 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board) 
 
 

HWBB1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HWBB2 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS BOARD FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 ON THE DATES AS AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF 
MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE C110/FEB/19 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Health and Well Being Board be held at 3.00 pm 
for the remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 

HWBB3 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
HWBB4 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 17 

JANUARY 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and 
Well Being Board held on 17 January 2019. 
 
In respect of Minute HWBB27/Jan/19, the Chair reported at the meeting that further 
amendments were required to be made to the Terms of Reference for this Board and 
that those amendments would be brought to the next meeting of the Board for further 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

HWBB5 INTEGRATION BOARD GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the proposed governance 
arrangements for the Integration Board (also previously circulated). 
 
The submitted report stated that following an amendment to the terms of reference 
for this Board, the responsibility for the day to day issues of this Board had been 
passed to the Integration Board and outlined the proposed governance arrangements 
and how they related to the strategic, operational and joint commissioning working 
groups, various Boards and Strategies and to this Board.  
 
It was reported at the meeting that following the introduction of the ‘life course’ 
approach by this Board, the role of the Integration Board had been strengthened, to 
ensure that there were robust arrangements in place; the terms of reference of the 
Integration Board had been reviewed; new Governance Arrangements had been 
proposed; a number of groups would feed directly into the Integration Board; and that 
the Integration Board would take a ‘forward planning’ approach. 
 
Particular reference was made at the meeting on how any information would be fed 
back to Members of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the governance arrangements for the Integration Board, as 
appended to the submitted report, be noted. 
 
REASON – To inform the Board of the governance arrangements for the Integration 
Board. 
 
 

HWBB6 STARTING WELL: GIVING EVERY CHILD THE BEST START IN LIFE 
 

 In introducing the reports below, the Director of Public Health reminded Members of 
the ‘life course’ approach that had been adopted by this Board, and stated that the 
focus of this meeting would be ‘Starting Well: Giving Every Child the Best Start in 
Life’. 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
(1)  DARLINGTON CHILD HEALTH PROFILE 2019 

 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) informing the 

Board of the key messages contained within the Darlington Child Health Profile 2019. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Darlington Child Health Profile 2019 reported 
data from 2017/18 to provide a snap shot of child health in Darlington to enable 
comparisons to be made against regional and England averages; the profile was 
designed to help understand local need and enable services to be planned, in order 
to improve health and reduce health inequalities; the profile provided an overview of 
the health and wellbeing of children in relation to 32 indicators; and that the indicators 
fell into five broad domains, namely premature mortality, health protection, wider 
determinants of ill health, health improvement and prevention of ill health. Particular 
reference was made to the fact that the health and wellbeing of children in Darlington 
was generally worse than the England average, with eleven indicators for Darlington 
being worse than the England average.  
 
In presenting the report the Director of Public Health stated that the childhood 
immunisation rates amongst two year olds in Darlington were above the 
recommended coverage rate of 90 per cent; 88.8 per cent of children in Darlington 
were up to date with immunisations which was in keeping with the England average; 
the proportion of 16 to 17 year olds not in education, employment or training in 
Darlington was statistically significantly better than the national and regional average; 
the rate of 10 to 17 year olds in Darlington coming into contact with the youth justice 
system remained similar to the England average and had fallen in Darlington since 
2010; and outlined the priorities to improve the health and wellbeing of children and 
young people in Darlington and reduce inequalities in health between Darlington and 
England. 
 
Discussion ensued about children’s hospital admissions; the figures for children’s 
attendance at Accident and Emergency; and the Urgent Care Treatment Centre. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Darlington Child Health Profile 2019 report be noted, and 
further reports be received as appropriate to lines of enquiry. 
 
REASON – To inform the Board of the key messages in the Darlington Child Health 
Profile 2019. 
 

(2)  DARLINGTON HEALTHY LIFESTYLE SURVEY 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) updating the 
Board on the results and key messages from the Darlington Healthy Lifestyle Survey 
and informing the Board that the Healthy Lifestyle Survey was being reviewed. 
 
The submitted report stated that the survey gathered and analysed information from 
children and young people in Darlington about their attitudes and behaviours across a 
range of health related topics; that this information was used to inform strategic 
planning service delivery and practice; and that the results were used to challenge 
peer pressure and negative stereotypes of young people. 
 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

In presenting the report the Public Health Principal outlined the key messages from 
the survey for the academic year 2018/19; stated that the survey had been 
undertaken by 6560 pupils aged between 9 and 16 years of age across 23 primary 
and seven secondary schools; the results indicated that young people in Darlington 
largely understood the health information and messages they received; and that they 
acted on the information and messages through exhibiting positive attitudes and 
health seeking behaviours. 
 
It was reported that a review of the survey was underway which focussed on revisiting 
the core Social Norms principles and purpose of the survey and that a programme of 
engagement was underway which included a series of questionnaires and focus 
groups to inform the next survey in the new academic year. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the results of the survey, be noted, and considered in future 
discussions in relation to young people’s priorities. 
 
(b) That the current review of the Healthy Lifestyle survey, be supported, and any 
recommendations be considered at a future meeting of the Board. 
 
REASON – (a) The survey is an annual process using an established methodology 
and provides a ‘snap shot’ of the attitudes and beliefs and self- reported health 
behaviours of young people in Darlington. 
 
(b) The survey has been running in Darlington for a number of years and it has been 
identified that the survey has become large and complex to administer and complete. 
Work is required to revisit the size and identify the key questions and themes for the 
survey to achieve the original purpose. 
 
 

(3)  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2017/2022 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) updating the Board on the progress to date against the delivery of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan 2017-2022. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) was 
one of the identified delivery plans within the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS); 
the Plan identified the key actions to be taken to deliver the agreed SCS priority of the 
best start in life for every child; a multi-agency steering group (MASG) had been 
established to bring together key partners to ensure effective monitoring and delivery 
of the plan; and provided an update on the progress of the Year Two priorities. 
 
Discussion ensued on Priority 3, in relation to accessing Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services and managing the expectations of those people who use the service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress to date on delivering the Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2017/22, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
REASON – To update the Board on the progress made to date on the Children and 
Young People’s Plan 2017/22. 
 



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  
 

HWBB7 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM - UPDATE BY THE CHIEF CLINICAL OFFICER, 
NHS DARLINGTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP. 
 

 The Chief Officer, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), gave an 
update to the Board on the Integrated Care System (ICS) for the North East and 
Cumbria; outlined the background and purpose of the ICS and Integrated Care 
Partnerships (ICP) key challenges; the features and key principles of ICS Partnership 
Assemblies; key benefits to local people; the proposals for new clinical 
commissioning groups for the Tees Valley and Durham CCG’s; the current 
arrangements; what CCG’s do; the reasons for the changes; the proposals for 
change; key principles and expected benefits; and including the next steps. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington reported at the meeting that a 
significant piece of work had been undertaken in respect of the NHS Long Term Plan 
which included local Healthwatch from 14 areas, seeking thoughts on the priorities of 
the ICS and ICP; that a report was due to be published; and that Healthwatch 
Darlington would also be co-ordinating local Healthwatch from five areas to gather 
thoughts on the proposed CCG merger. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Chief Officer, NHS 
Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group, for her update. 
 
REASON – To convey the views of the Board. 
 


